3562 Inorg. Chem. 1987, 26, 3562-3568
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry,
University of California, Davis, California 956 16
Insertion of Manganese and Cobalt into Octaethylporphyrin N-Oxide. Formation of
Layered Diporphyrin Structures Joined through M-0-N Links
R a m e s h  D. Arasasingham, Alan L. Balch,* Marilyn M. O l m s t e a d ,  and M a r k  W. Renner
Received May 28, 1987
Treatment of octaethylporphyrin N-oxide (OEPH2-N-O) with manganese(I1) acetate or cobalt(I1) acetate in ammoniacal methanol

Figure 1 shows a view of the entire cation of 3. I t  is composed
of two porphyrin units packed about a center of symmetry. Figure
2 shows the porphyrin itself and our numbering system. The
disorder involves the position of the manganese, oxygen, and two
inner pyrrole protons. The manganese atoms are present in each
porphyrin at  0.50 occupancy. The oxygen atom is also disordered
and occupies sites O( 1) and O( 1)' with 0.50 occupancy. Finally,
two hydrogen atoms (shown in Figure 1 but not shown in Figure
2) are bound to N(2) and N(4) ,  and each has 0.50 occupancy.
Combining these two units by placing one manganese in one
0020-1669/87/1326-3562$01.50/0 0 1987 American Chemical Society
Layered Diporphyrin Structures Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 26, No. 21, 1987 3563
Table I. Atomic Coordinates (X104) and Isotropic Thermal
Parameters (A2 x io3) for
[ (OEP)Mn(OEPH,-N-O)] (CH3C00).3CH2C12
X Y z U
617 (1) 1194 (1) -28 (1) 18 (1)"
-662 (5) 22 (4) -19 (4) 17 (2)"
2050 (4) -242 (4) 98 (3) 41 (2)'
540 (3) 992 (3) 1380 (2) 21 (1)"
-571 (3) 2616 (3) -139 (2) 20 (1)"
1004 (3) 1545 (3) -1425 (3) 23 (1)'
2500 (4) -910 (4) 916 (3) 31 (2)"
2047 (4) -775 (4) 1776 (3) 29 (2)"
-273 (4) 1640 (4) 1864 (3) 23 (1)'
-1 106 (4) 2579 (4) 1480 (3) 24 (1)'
-1251 (4) 3038 (4) 549 (3) 22 (1)"
-1006 (4) 3330 (4) -931 (3) 23 (1)'
-543 (4) 3254 (4) -1813 (3) 25 (1)"
403 (4) 2444 (4) -2402 (3) 23 (1)'
1786 (4) 869 (4) -1905 (3) 26 (2)"
1161 (4) 92 (4) 1997 (3) 27 (2)"
Table 111. Selected Bond Angles (deg)
[(OEP)Co(NH,)(OEPH*-
[ (OEP)Mn(OEPH,-N-O)]+ N-O)]+
O(1)-Mn-N(1) 82.3 (2) O(1)-Co-N(1) 82.8 (3)
O(1)-Mn-N(2) 93.7 (2) O(l)-Co-N(2) 90.8 (3)
O(1)-Mn-N(3) 103.4 (2) O(I)-Co-N(3) 96.4 (3)
O(1)-Mn-N(4) 96.7 (2) O(l)-Co-N(4) 92.0 (3)
N(1)-Mn-N(2) 89.7 (1) N(1)-Co-N(2) 90.8 (4)
N(1)-Mn-N(3) 174.3 (2) N(l)-Co-N(3) 179.0 (4)
N(1)-Mn-N(4) 88.9 (1) N(1)-Co-N(4) 90.1 (4)
N(2)-Mn-N(3) 89.7 (1) N(2)-Co-N(3) 88.8 (4)
N(2)-Mn-N(4) 169.2 (2) N(2)-Co-N(4) 177.2 (3)
N(3)-Mn-N(4) 90.7 (1 )  N(3)-Co-N(4) 90.4 (4)
N(9)-Co-N(1) 90.6 (4)
N(9)-Co-N(2) 88.6 (4)
N(9)-Co-N(3) 90.3 (4)
N(9)-Co-N(4) 88.8 (4)
N(9)-C0-0(1) 173.3 (4)
Mn-O(1)-N(1') 126.3 (4) Co-O(l)-N(S) 118.0 (5)
2585 (4) -113 (4j -1528 i 3 j  29 (2j"
2751 (4) -591 (4) -611 (3) 29 (2)'
3685 (4) -1535 (4) -227 (3) 30 ( 2 ) ~
3539 (4) -1729 (4) 695 (3) 29 (2)'
4708 (5) -2123 (4) -798 (4) 44 (2)"
5865 (6) -1460 (6) -1069 (5) 68 (3)"
4291 (5) -2595 (4) 1417 (4) 42 (2)'
5364 (6) -2137 (5) 1786 (4) 52 (2)'
754 (4) 214 (4) 2910 (3) 28 (2)"
-140 (4) 1164 (4) 2826 (3) 26 (2)"
1249 (5) -558 (4) 3768 (3) 33 (2)"
2565 (5) -274 (5) 4054 (4) 42 (2)'
-865 (5) 1632 (4) 3583 (3) 33 (2)'
-231 (6) 2539 (5) 3856 (4) 47 (2)'
-2139 (4) 4050 (4) 184 (3) 24 (1)"
-2000 (4) 4226 (4) -739 (3) 25 (1)"
-2972 (4) 4751 (4) 741 (3) 29 (2)"
-2200 (5) 5534 (4) 1089 (4) 40 (2)'
-2653 (5) 5165 (4) -1441 (3) 31 (2)"
-1786 (5) 6103 (4) -1777 (4) 42 (2)"
873 (4) 2358 (4) -2942 (3) 25 (1)"
529 (5) 3248 (4) -3790 (3) 34 (2)"